

Arun

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 14855 OF 2022**

Deogiri Infrastructure Pvt Ltd & Ors ...Petitioners
Versus
Bank of Baroda Zonal Office through Authorized ...Respondents
Officer & Ors

Mr Aditya Sikchi, i/b Akshay Kapadia, for the Petitioner.
Ms Akanksha Hambir, with Aishwarya Katkar, i/b Ratina
Maravarman, for Respondents Nos. 1 to 5.
Ms Aditi Phatak, with Vijay S, i/b Blac & Co, for Respondent No. 6.

**CORAM G.S. Patel &
 S.G. Dige, JJ.**
DATED: 4th January 2023

PC:-

ARUN
RAMCHNDRA
SANKPAL

Digitally signed
by ARUN
RAMCHNDRA
SANKPAL
Date: 2023.01.04
17:33:18 +0530

1. The Reserve Bank of India (“**RBI**”) will need some time to file Affidavit in Reply, so also the Bank of Baroda (“**BOB**”) which has declared the Petitioner as wilful defaulter against the RBI master circular. The correctness of that position and of the circular itself is assailed.

2. Status-quo as of today to be maintained and BOB in particular is not to issue any further public communication including advertisements or press releases with the names of the Petitioners or

any of the 1st Petitioner's directors until further orders of this Court.

3. Affidavits in Reply are to be filed and served on or before 3rd February 2023.

4. At this stage no Rejoinder without leave of the Court.

5. List the Petition on 8th February 2023.

(S.G. Dige, J)

(G. S. Patel, J)